

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
Murphy, P.J., and Gleicher and Letica, JJ.

COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS  
FOR EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID (CAP),  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
MICHIGAN (ACLU), MICHIGAN PARENTS FOR  
SCHOOLS, 482FORWARD, MICHIGAN  
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, MICHIGAN  
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS,  
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF INTERMEDIATE  
SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, MICHIGAN SCHOOL  
BUSINESS OFFICIALS, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION  
OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS, MIDDLE  
CITIES EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN  
ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPALS  
ASSOCIATION, KALAMAZOO PUBLIC  
SCHOOLS, and KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR,  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, and  
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,

Defendants-Appellees.

MSC No. 158751

COA No. 343801

Trial Ct No. 17-000068-MB

**THE APPEAL INVOLVES  
A RULING THAT A  
PROVISION OF THE  
CONSTITUTION, A  
STATUTE, RULE OR  
REGULATION, OR  
OTHER STATE  
GOVERNMENTAL  
ACTION IS INVALID**

---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL – PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

[CAPTION CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

WHITE SCHNEIDER PC  
Jeffrey S. Donahue (P48588)  
Andrew J. Gordon (P80211)  
1223 Turner St., Suite 200  
Lansing, MI 48906  
(517) 349-7744

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Council of*

*Organizations and Others for Education  
About Parochial Aid (CAP)*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FUND OF MICHIGAN  
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
2966 Woodward Avenue  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6800

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants ACLU of  
Michigan, Michigan Parents for Schools,  
and 482Forward*

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC  
Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657)  
Brandon C. Hubbard (P71085)  
215 S. Washington Square, Suite 200  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 487-4724

Phillip J. DeRosier (P55595)  
Ariana D. Pellegrino (P79104)  
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 4000  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 223-3500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Michigan  
Association of School Boards, Michigan  
Association of School Administrators,  
Michigan Association of Intermediate  
School Administrators, Michigan School  
Business Officials, Michigan Association of  
Secondary School Principals, Middle Cities  
Education Association, Michigan  
Elementary and Middle School Principals  
Association, Kalamazoo Public Schools, and  
Kalamazoo Public Schools Board of  
Education*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF THE COURT’S JURISDICTION ..... iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED .....v

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

    A. In 1970, the voters adopted Const 1963, art 8, § 2 (Proposal C), to prohibit public funding of nonpublic schools.....3

    B. Despite Article 8, § 2, the Legislature enacted MCL 388.1752b, which appropriates funds to reimburse nonpublic schools for the cost of complying with various state mandates. ....4

    C. Plaintiffs filed suit challenging § 152b’s constitutionality. ....6

    D. The Court of Claims found that § 152b violated Article 8, § 2, declared it unconstitutional, and entered a permanent injunction. ....7

    E. The Court of Appeals reversed in a 2-1 published opinion. ....7

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

IV. ARGUMENT .....11

    A. Standard of Review .....11

    B. MCL 388.1752b provides public funding to private schools in violation of Const 1963, art 8, § 2.....13

        1. The “common understanding” of Article 8, § 2 is that no public money may be appropriated by the Legislature to “aid or maintain” nonpublic schools, yet § 152b does just that.....13

        2. The judicial gloss that the Court placed on Article 8, § 2 in *Traverse City Sch Dist* and *Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242* does not save § 152b.....17

    C. Nullifying MCL 388.1752b would not violate the Free Exercise Clause and does not implicate *Trinity Lutheran*.....25

V. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....28

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of PA 1970, No 100</i> , 384 Mich 82; 180 NW2d 265 (1970).....	17
<i>Agostini v Felton</i> , 521 US 203; 117 S Ct 1997; 138 L Ed 2d 391 (1997).....	28
<i>Blank v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000) (Markman, J., concurring).....	12
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich 42; 921 NW2d 247 (2018).....	12, 14
<i>Employment Div, Dep't of Human Resources v Smith</i> , 494 US 872; 110 S Ct 1595; 108 L Ed 2d 876 (1990).....	27
<i>Everson v Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 US 1; 67 S Ct 504; 91 L Ed 711 (1947).....	26
<i>Hamilton v Vaughan</i> , 212 Mich 31; 179 NW 553 (1920).....	12
<i>In re Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242</i> , 394 Mich 41; 228 NW2d 772 (1975).....	passim
<i>Makowski v Governor</i> , 495 Mich 465; 852 NW2d 61 (2014).....	14
<i>Manistee Bank &amp; Trust Co v McGowan</i> , 394 Mich 655; 232 NW2d 636 (1975), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Harvey v Michigan</i> , 469 Mich 1; 664 NW2d 767 (2003).....	11
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US (1 Cranch) 137; 2 L Ed 60 (1803).....	11
<i>Mueller v Allen</i> , 463 US 388; 103 S Ct 3062; 77 L Ed 2d 721 (1983).....	28
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014).....	14
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415; 685 NW2d 174 (2004).....	11
<i>Schuette v Coal to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration &amp; Immigrant Rights &amp; Fight for Equal By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 572 US 291; 134 S Ct 1623; 188 L Ed 2d 613 (2014) (Roberts, C.J., concurring).....	27
<i>Silver Creek Drain Dist v Extrusions Div, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 367; 663 NW2d 436 (2003).....	14
<i>Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General</i> , 384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971).....	passim
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc v Comer</i> , ___ US ___; 137 S Ct 2012; 198 L Ed 2d 551 (2017).....	25, 26, 28

*Wayne Co v Hathcock*, 471 Mich 445; 684 NW2d 765 (2004) ..... 14

**Statutes**

MCL 388.1752b ..... passim

**Rules**

MCR 7.303(B)(1) ..... iv

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 8, § 2 ..... passim

Mo Const, art 1, § 7 ..... 25
